No. 17-1460

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DEE FULCHER, GIULIANO SILVA, AND THE TRANSGENDER AMERICAN VETERANS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS.

Respondent.

On Petition for Review Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. Section 502

BRIEF OF REAR ADMIRAL DR. ALAN STEINMAN, MAJOR GENERAL PATRICIA A. ROSE, REAR ADMIRAL MICHAEL E. SMITH, AND SWORDS TO PLOWSHARES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Daniel N. Lerman
Gabriel J. Daly*
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500

Telephone: (202) 775-4500 Facsimile: (202) 775-4510 renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for amici curiae

Case: 17-1460 Document: 33 Page: 2 Filed: 06/28/2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROVIDING ALL MEDICALLY NECESSARY HEALTHCARE TO VETERANS—INCLUDING TRANSGENDER VETERANS—IS ESSENTIAL TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE MILITARY	5
A. Military Recruiting Depends On The Commitment To Provide Benefits To Veterans	6
B. The 1996 Act Guaranteed A New Promise To America's Military Recruits: Health Care As Necessary	9
C. As The Pool Of Potential Military Recruits Widens, The Benefits Provided To Veterans Must Also Change	10
II. DISCRIMINATING AGAINST TRANSGENDER SERVICEMEMBERS IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE MILITARY'S CORE VALUES	13
A. The Military Abides By Core Values	13
B. Discrimination On The Basis Of Transgender Status Violates The Military's Core Values	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Aptheker v. Secretary of State, 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	5
E. Paralyzed Veterans Ass'n, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs, 257 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9
Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	4
McCarty v. McCarty, 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	5
Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., No. 16-3522, 2017 WL 2331751 (7th Cir. May 30, 2017)	15
Statutes and Regulations	
38 U.S.C. § 1710	5
38 U.S.C. § 1710(a)(3)	9
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, Ch. 24, 1 Stat. 95	6
Act of March 18, 1818, 3 Stat. 410	7
An Act to Authorize the President to Consolidate and Coordinate Governmental Activities Affecting War Veterans, Pub. L. No. 71-536, 46 Stat. 1016 (1930)	8
Veterans' Health Care Eligibility Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-262, 110 Stat. 3177	8
38 C.F.R. § 17.36(b)	9
38 C.F.R. Parts 9, 17, 21, 36	8

Case: 17-1460 Document: 33 Page: 5 Filed: 06/28/2017

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Page	s)
Legislative History	
142 Cong. Rec. E1441-01, 1996 WL 434824 (statement of Congressman Hayworth, August 1, 1996)	0
H.R. Rep. No. 104-690 (1996)	.9
Other Authorities	
Elisabeth Bumiller, Top Defense Officials Seek to End "Don't Ask, Don't Tell," N.Y. Times (February 2, 2010)1	7
Department of Veterans Affairs Women Veterans Task Force, Strategies for Serving Our Women Veterans 2012 Report (2012)	1
Directive-type Memorandum 16-005, <i>Military Service of Transgender Service Members</i> , Attachment, June 30, 20161	5
Disabled American Veterans, Women Veterans: The Long Journey Home1	. 1
Exec. Order No. 6232 (1933)	.8
Agnes Gereben Schaefer et al., Rand Center, Assessing the Implications of Allowing Transgender Personnel to Serve Openly (2016)1	6
Iraq and Afghanistan Veterans of America, Fully Recognize and Improve Services for Women Vets1	1
Letter from George Washington to John Banister, <i>in</i> George Washington: A Collection (W.B. Allen, ed. 1988)	.6
Memorandum from the Attorney General, <i>Treatment of Transgender</i> Employment Discrimination Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Dec. 15, 2014)1	5
Samantha Michaels, <i>Is the VA Ready For An Influx of Female Veterans?</i> , Mother Jones (Feb. 11, 2016)1	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Page	s)
James D. Ridgway, The Splendid Isolation Revisited: Lessons from the History of Veterans' Benefits Before Judicial Review, 3 Veterans L. Rev. 135 (2011)	8
Second Inaugural Address of Abraham Lincoln, March 4, 1865	.7
Secretary of Defense Ash Carter, Department of Defense Press Briefing by Secretary Carter on Transgender Service Policies in the Pentagon Briefing Room (June 30, 2016)	6
U.S. Army, The Army Values1	3
U.S. Dep't of Veteran Affairs, About the VA, Mission, Vision, Core Values & Goals	4
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>History—Department of Veterans Affairs</i> (VA)	.7
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, The Civil War: The Origins of Veterans' Health Care	.7
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Veterans Benefit Administration	.8
U.S. Marines, Human Resources and Organizational Management1	4
U.S. Navy, Honor, Courage, Commitment1	3
VA Directive 2013-003 (Feb 8, 2013, rev. Jan 19, 2017)1	4

Case: 17-1460 Document: 33 Page: 7 Filed: 06/28/2017
